GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1432
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024)

ROZGAR MELAS
11432. SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHALI:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of youth and the major sectors in which employment has been provided to them under 'Rozgar Melas' organised by the Government, State/UT-wise particularly Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu;

(b) The number of such Melas proposed to be organised in near future along with number of youths expected to be provided with employment;

(c) Whether the Government has any proposal/planning for organizing such Melas anywhere in any areas of Dadra Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu; and

(d) If so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a) & (b): ‘Rozgar Mela’ is one of the steps towards fulfillment of the commitment of the Government to accord highest priority to employment generation amongst youth.

Rozgar Mela events have been held across the country including in Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman and Diu. The new appointees are inducted into various Central Ministries/
Departments/Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs)/Autonomous Bodies including
Health & Education Institutes, Public Sector Banks etc. Filling up of vacant posts in various Ministries /Departments is a continuous process. All vacant posts are being filled in a Mission
Mode.

The details of appointments made are being maintained by the respective Ministries/Departments/ Organisations/States/Union Territories etc.

(c) & (d): Presently, there is no proposal to organise any Rozgar Melain Dadra Nagar Haveli,
Daman and Diu.
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